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PANEL 4 Demographic Change & 
long-range regional planning

MODERATOR Sarah Jepson, Acting Director of Planning, Southern California Association of 
Governments 
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Growth Across Four Regions
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• Diverse regions ranging from under 1,000,000 to 
nearly 6% of the country

• By 2045, the SCAG region will add more than 3.6 
million, 

• ABAG will add 1.9M, SANDAG 600k, and Fresno 300k.
• Southern California will grow more slowly, but is far larger

Sources: SCAG 2020 Working RTP/SCS,  CA DOF (State & other region forecasts), US Census
Population Projections

-400,000

-200,000

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

1,400,000

0
-

4

5-
9

10
-

14

15
-

19

20
-

24

25
-

29

30
-

34

35
-

39

4
0

-
4

4

4
5-

4
9

50
-

54

55
-

59

6
0

-
6

4

6
5-

6
9

70
-

74

75
-

79

8
0

+

California’s Changing Population Age Structure by 2030

OVER THE NEXT 15 YEARS, OVER

75%
of California’s

POPULATION GROWTH
will be aged 

65+
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Source: California Department of Finance (DOF) Demographic Research Unit. Series P-1: State Population Projections, 2010-2060. http://www.dof.ca.gov/Forecasting/Demographics/Projections/
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Population Growth

Rising Tides, Falling Fortunes
+1.0 million residents in 2050

Clean and Green
+3.1 million residents in 2050 

Back to the Future
+6.0 million residents in 2050
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Median Household Income 1979-2017 (inflation-adjusted)

1979, $53,143

1989, $57,530

1999, $59,071
2007, $60,155

2012, $54,997

2017, $60,336
1979, $57,568

1989, $68,521

1999, $69,061

2007, $71,071

2012, $62,445

2017, $71,805

1979, $58,031

1989, $70,005

1999, $67,726 2007, $69,429

2012, $60,615

2017, $67,943

1979 1982 1985 1988 1991 1994 1997 2000 2003 2006 2009 2012 2015

US
CA
SCAG

Sources: US Decennial Census, American Community Survey, and Consumer Price Index accessed through Social Explorer using constant 2017 dollars.
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Job Distribution over Time
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Middle-wage jobs continue to disappear in all 
three futures.

VIBRANT

Race & Ethnicity Changes DIVERSE
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The Bay Area is likely to become more racially diverse over time, 
driven primarily by immigration from abroad.
Rising Tides, Falling Fortunes

+20,000 immigrants annually
Clean and Green

+80,000 immigrants annually
Back to the Future

+240,000 immigrants annually

Above is the change in regional share. In Rising Tides, a future with slower growth, the absolute number of 
white residents decreases.  In Back to the Future, a future with faster growth, the absolute number of white 
residents increases, but as a share of the regional population it decreases.
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• Spending by age –
comparing across 
generations

• Trend so far: not too 
different

• Millennials –
typically lower 
income at same age 

• Fed study: 
controlling for 
income, spending 
habits similar to 
previous 
generations - even 
on cars!

Are Millennials 
Different? 

Source: Kurz, Christopher, Geng Li, and Daniel J. Vine (2018). “Are Millennials Different?,” Finance and Economics Discussion Series 2018-080. Washington: Board of 
Governors of the Federal Reserve System, https://doi.org/10.17016/FEDS.2018.080.
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Rising Tides, Falling Fortunes
In 2050, 67% of commuters use autos.

Clean and Green
In 2050, 45% of commuters use autos.

Back to the Future
In 2050, 69% of commuters use autos.

In 2015, 77% of commuters use an automobile to get to work.

Mode Share Changes CONNECTED

With growing demand for telecommuting, a smaller percentage of 
residents may need to depend on automobiles to get around.

WE’RE
PLANNING 
FOR 2045


